CUSTOMER SERVICE 2007 Millions $
 Time Savings $24.2  $31.6
 Accident Savings $27.9  $39.0
 Vehicle Operating Cost Savings ($2.9) ($4.0)
 Present Value $49.2  $66.5
 Benefit/Cost Ratio 1.5 2.1
 Net Present Value $17.3  $34.6
SOCIAL/COMMUNITY
 Noise/Visual 0 0
 Displacement 0 0
 Barrier Effect 0 0
 Community Support 1 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
 Fish and Fish Habitat 0 0
 Wildlife -1 -1
 Agricultural Land Reserve 0 0
 Recreation 1 1
 Archeological 0 0
ECONOMIC
 Local Business 0 0
 Provincial/National 1 1

Scoring Relative to Existing
-2 Significantly worse
-1 Worse
0 Neutral

1 Better
2 Significantly better

Apex Engineering Limited  page 17

6 Risk/Sensitivity Analysis

Exhibit 6-1 presents a sensitivity analysis of the results to changes in discount
rate, construction cost and projected growth. In this case the project remains
positive over the range of sensitivities tested.

Exhibit 6-1 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity Option

6%
Discoun
t Rate

4%
Discoun
t Rate

8%
Discount

Rate

+10%
Construc
-tion Cost

+25%
Construc-
tion Cost

Traffic
Growth
+0.5%

Traffic
Growth
-0.5%

 Net Present Value (millions $)
50%

Capture 14.4 13.6 11.6 10.6 5.0 7.0 6.0
70%

Capture 31.7 48.1 19.8 27.9 22.3 35.3 28.4
 B/C Ratio

50%
Capture 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2

70%
Capture 2.0 2.5 1.6 1.9 1.7 2.1 1.9

The primary sensitivity tested is the assumed capture rate for traffic diverting to
the new route. 50% and 70% are tested.

7 Project Implementation
The project is at the conceptual stage and no implementation plan has been
developed yet.

Apex Engineering Limited  page 18

8 Conclusions and Recommendations

The project returns positive economic benefits in the form of timesavings and
accident reduction.

There are large time savings to North Island traffic since the new connector
reduces traveled distance by 25.7 km and 18 minutes. This is offset by a lower
volume on this direction of approach to the proposed connector, estimated at 577